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Dear Sirs

The above matter and below email correspondence refers.

Kindly find the attached letter for your attention.

In relation to the annexures to the affidavit in terms of section 55(1) and 55(2) of the Act (as
referred to in the attached letter), given the file size of the annexures, we have shared same with
you via Workshare Connect.

Kindly click here to access:

https://mvy.workshare.com/#groups/share/be9d7220-bb3a-11ed-b3b9-0242a50e8b43

Kind regards

From: Animal Law Reform South Africa Outreach <outreach@animallawreform.org>
Sent: Wednesday, 08 February 2023 16:31

To: I
Subject: RE: (Our ref: 10560831) PnP Retailers / Animal Law Reform South Africa [CC-
AFRICA.FID179855]

Dear I
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Clyde & Co

13th Floor

South African Reserve Bank Building
60 St George's Mall

Cape Town 8001

By Email P.O. Box 774, Cape Town 8000

Telephone: +27 (0) 21 286 0350
Animal Law Reform South Africa Facsimile: +27 (0) 21 286 0399
Cheslyn Ceaser www.clydeco.com
outreach@animallawreform.org lauren fine@clydeco.com

Dir Line: +27 (0) 21 286 0378

Our Ref Your Ref Date
10560831/L Fine/D Pereira Mr Ceaser 3 March 2023

Dear Mr Ceaser

OUR CLIENT: PICK N PAY RETAILERS (PTY)LTD
CORPORATE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT - REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO INFORMATION

We refer to your email of 8 February 2023, to which we have been instructed to reply as is set
out below.

1 As requested, please find attached, marked “A”, the affidavit relating to items of the
Request that were refused in terms of section 55(1) of the Act.

2 In relation to the items refused on the grounds of confidentiality. | confirm that our client
sent a notice to its suppliers informing them of your request in terms of section 71 of
the Act. The wording of this notice is annexed hereto marked “B.” To date our client
has no received representations from its suppliers in response to the section 71 naotice.

3 Accordingly, we are of the view that our client has discharged its obligations in terms of
the Act concerning its Decision to your Request.

4 Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have any queries.

Yours sincerely

’64‘/
Lauren Fine
Clyde & Co

10560831 11713753.1

Directors: L Astfalck, C Basson, W Cilliers, A Costa, L Fine, D Francis, A Gordon, T Hardie, W Hiepner, | lyer, A James, T Lawrenson, D Le Roux,
C MacRoberts, A Meyerov, M Phooko, R Pillay, E van der Vyver.
Clyde & Co Incorporated is a personal liability company with offices in Cape Town and Johannesburg (Registration number 2014/107150/21). Clyde & Co is a global law firm with over
2000 legal professionals operating across six continents.
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NOTICE IN TERMS OF SECTION 71 OF THE PROMOTION OF ACCESS TO
INFORMATION ACT 2 OF 2000 (“THE ACT”):

Dear Sirs

We are considering a request from the Animal Law Reform of South Africa (ALRSA)
for access to a record that might be a record contemplated in section 65 of the Act. A
full copy of the ALSRA’s record is annexed hereto marked “A.”

In terms of section 65 of the Act, the head of a private body must refuse a request for
access to a record of the body if its disclosure would constitute an action for breach of
a duty of confidence owed to a third party in terms of an agreement.

The documents/ information requested by the ALSRA which we believe fall within the
ambit of section 65 of the Act are the following (collectively referred to as “the
Record”):

e Records relating to the number of chickens housed/processed per annum of each
of your suppliers;

e Records relating to the number of eggs produced per annum of each of your
suppliers;

e Records relating to nutrition of chickens of each of your suppliers;

e Records relating to the use of cages and type of cages used by each of your
suppliers;

e Records relating to the stocking density of each of your suppliers;

e Records relating to the number of chickens and chicks culled in the production
process by each of your suppliers; and

o Certificates/notices, letters and correspondence illustrating any third-party
certifications, including Certificates/notices issued illustrating certification by
A Greener World (“AGW?”); and Other third-party certifications that may be
relevant based on the aforementioned explanation of the Project.

We have informed the ALSRA that in terms of our Supplier Agreements, we together
with our suppliers, are obligated to keep confidential inter alia, all information
concerning consumers, the products, price lists, delivery details, business procedures
and methods and volume of business. Accordingly, to the extent that we have further
information and documentation requested, we are contractually obligated to ensure that
this information is not disclosed to any third party.

Pick n Pay Retailers Proprietary Limited | Registration No 1973/004739/07

Registered Office: Pick n Pay Office Park, 101 Rosmead Avenue, Kenilworth 7708, Cape Town | PO Box 23087, Claremont 7735, South Africa
Tel +27 (0)21 658 1000 | Fax +27 (0)21797 0314 | www.picknpay.co.za

Kensington Office: Pick n Pay Office Park, 2 Allum Road, Kensington 2094, Gauteng | PO Box 908, Bedfordview 2008, South Africa

Directors: GM Ackerman®, PC Boone (CEQ)#, L Olivier (CFQ), JG Ackerman, SD Ackerman-Berman, A Mathupi®, J van Rooyen®, A Jakoet*

“Non-Executive #Dutch
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In terms of Section 71(1)(e) of the Act, you may, within 21 days hereof:

1. make written or oral representations to us as to why the request for access should
be refused; or

2. give written consent for the disclosure of the Record to the ALRSA.

Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have queries.

Kind regards

For: Pick n Pay Retailers Proprietary Limited

Name: Moipone Khojane
Capacity: Head of Legal

Pick n Pay Retailers Proprietary Limited | Registration No 1973/004739/07

Registered Office: Pick n Pay Office Park, 101 Rosmead Avenue, Kenilworth 7708, Cape Town | PO Box 23087, Claremant 7735, South Africa
Tel +27 (0)21 658 1000 | Fax +27 (0)21797 0314 | www.picknpay.co.za

Kensington Office: Pick n Pay Office Park, 2 Allum Road, Kensington 2094, Gauteng | PO Box 908, Bedfordview 2008, Sauth Africa

Directors: GM Ackerman®, PC Boone (CEO)#, L Olivier (CFQ), JG Ackerman, SD Ackerman-Berman, A Mothupi*, J van Rooyen®, A Jakoet*

*Non-Executive #Dutch
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I trust you are well.

Thank you for your letter dated 17 January 2023 in response to our PAIA request for access
to the records of your client, Pick ‘n Pay. We have now had an opportunity to take legal
advice in respect of your letter.

We appreciate the care with which you have responded on behalf of your client. We do,
however, wish to follow up on the following.

1. First, the contents of paragraph 7 of your letter amount to a refusal on the part of Pick
‘n Pay to grant access to the requested information in terms of s 55 of PAIA. This
refusal does not, however, meet the requirements of s 55 of PAIA. Section 55 provides
that the head of the private body must, by way of affidavit or affirmation, notify the
requester that it is not possible to give access to the requested record. Furthermore, s
55(2) provides that the affidavit or affirmation must provide a full account of all steps
taken to find the record(s) in question or to determine whether the record exists, as the
case may be, including all communications with every person who conducted the search
on behalf of the head. The courts have further confirmed that a mere statement that a
record cannot be found or does not exist does not suffice. We hereby request that your
client provide a fully compliant response to the extent that it purports to rely on section
55 of PAIA.

2. Secondly, the contents of paragraphs 8 and 9 amount to a refusal on the part of Pick ‘n
Pay to provide access to information on the grounds of ‘confidentiality’ in terms of
section 65 of PAIA. Notwithstanding any confidentiality agreements between your
client and its suppliers, it is incumbent upon your client to comply with the
requirements of section 71 of PAIA. Accordingly, please could you advise what steps
Pick ‘n Pay has taken, as required by section 71 of PAIA, to inform relevant suppliers
of our request, and seek their consent to disclose the information requested. We further
look forward to being advised as to the suppliers’ representations in relation to the
ground of refusal on which your client relies. To the extent that your client has not
complied with section 71 of PAIA, the courts have indicated that your client may not
validly rely on the ground of refusal invoked.

As you are no doubt aware, PAIA is to be interpreted in a generous and purposive manner to
tulfil the purpose of the constitutional right to access to information, including to protect and
promote human rights, a culture of justification, and social justice.

We trust that Pick n Pay will revisit its refusal to provide access to records requested in terms
of PAIA (which we believe relates to the records requested in paragraphs 6.5 to 6.6 and 6.9 to
6.11 of our PAIA request). In the interests of the welfare of caged chickens we hope that Pick
‘n Pay will advance transparency and accountability in relation to the right to have the
environment protected. We wish to remind Pick ‘n Pay of the Supreme Court of Appeal’s
remarks that:

“Corporations operating within our borders, whether local or international, must be left in no doubt
that in relation to the environment...there is no room for secrecy and that constitutional values will
be enforced.”

We look forward to hearing from you. We would appreciate you coming back to us by 15
February 2023, as we are preparing our public report that will rank your client and other





stakeholders in the egg supply chain.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this email.

Kind reiards

Outreach: External Liaison

Animal Law Reform South Africa

outreach@animallawreform.org

~Y

ANIMAL LAW REFORM

SOUTH AFRICA

Follow us on Social Media
Facebook | Instagram | Twitter | LinkedIn

This message as well as all information and/or attachments hereto are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee and access
to this message by anyone else is unauthorised. Should you not be the recipient for which this communication is intended, any disclosure, copying or
distribution of the message, or any action or omission taken by you in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this message in error,
please immediately notify the sender hereof. Animal Law Reform South Africa is not a registered law firm or law clinic. Any and all communications,
information, documentation and other content provided by us should not be construed as and does not constitute legal advice. These are for informational
purposes only and should not be relied on.

rrom: I

Sent: Tuesday, 17 January 2023 13:16
To: Animal Law Reform South Africa Outreach <outreach@animallawreform.org>
c.: I

Subject: (Our ref: 10560831) PnP Retailers / Animal Law Reform South Africa [CC-
AFRICA.FID179855]

Please find attached our client’s letter of reply in terms of section 56 of the Promotion of Access
to Information Act 2 of 2000.

Kind regards
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